Changes in assumptions (7,782)
Actuarial loss recognised in the STRGL (4.6% of scheme liabilities) (14,312)

Movement in surplus/(deficit) during the year
2002
£000

Surplus at beginning of year 311
Current service cost (3,127)
Contributions 2,530
Deficit attributable to acquired business (12,351)
Other finance income (net) (194)
Actuarial loss (14,312)
Deficit at end of year (27,143)

Dawson International PLC also operates a defined benefit scheme. The deficit under FRS17 which would have been recognised
at 31 December 2002 amounted to £22m (Group share: £6.6m). The main assumptions used in the valuation are: rate of
increases in salaries 3.25%; rate of increase of pensions in payment 3%; rate of increase in deferred pensions 2.25%; discount
rate 5.5%; inflation 2.25%.

24   GPG (UK) Holdings plc | Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements - continued

11. Equity Dividends
The directors paid an interim dividend equivalent to 17.28p per share for the year ended 31 December 2002 (2001:0.91p adjusted
for the 2002 capitalisation issue).The directors do not propose a final dividend (2001: nil).

12. Intangible Fixed Assets
Positive Negative Net negative

goodwill goodwill goodwill
£000 £000 £000

COST

At 1 January 2002 551 (4,258) (3,707)
Currency translation differences 6 (38) (32)
Additions (note 30) 79 (12,975) (12,896)
Disposal of subsidiaries (note 33) (557) 5,332 4,775
AT 31 DECEMBER 2002 79 (11,939) (11,860)

CUMULATIVE AMOUNTS (CHARGED)/RELEASED

At 1 January 2002 (4) 588 584
Currency translation differences – 4 4
(Charge)/release for the year (26) 1,369 1,343
Disposal of subsidiaries (note 33) 30 (835) (805)
AT 31 DECEMBER 2002 – 1,126 1,126

NET BOOK VALUE AT 31 DECEMBER 2002 79 (10,813) (10,734)

NET BOOK VALUE AT 31 DECEMBER 2001 547 (3,670) (3,123)

Negative goodwill is being released to the profit and loss account over periods between 5 and 10 years. Positive goodwill is all being
amortised over 10 years.

13. Tangible Fixed Assets

The Group
Vehicles

Land and Plant and and office Land for
buildings equipment equipment development Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
COST

At 1 January 2002 20,502 55,759 1,315 1,248 78,824
Currency translation differences 933 (705) 848 (7) 1,069
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 30) 37,350 45,074 21,739 – 104,163
Additions 783 4,934 1,597 8,268 15,582
Transfer to current assets – – – (8,723) (8,723)
Reclassification (86) (5,759) 5,845 – –
Disposals (1,177) (3,774) (1,177) – (6,128)
Disposal of subsidiaries (note 33) (12,380) (21,579) (405) – (34,364)
AT 31 DECEMBER 2002 45,925 73,950 29,762 786 150,423

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At 1 January 2002 4,603 26,331 726 – 31,660
Currency translation differences (39) (453) 614 – 122
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 30) 2,354 29,897 15,011 – 47,262
Charge for the year 1,090 5,391 2,294 – 8,775
Reclassifications (69) (3,939) 4,008 – –
Disposals (587) (3,630) (974) – (5,191)
Disposal of subsidiaries (note 33) (1,318) (4,419) (220) – (5,957)
AT 31 DECEMBER 2002 6,034 49,178 21,459 – 76,671

NET BOOK VALUE AT 31 DECEMBER 2002 39,891 24,772 8,303 786 73,752

NET BOOK VALUE AT 31 DECEMBER 2001 15,899 29,428 589 1,248 47,164

GPG (UK) Holdings plc | Annual Report   25

13. Tangible Fixed Assets - continued
Group

31 December 2002 2001
£000 £000

ANALYSIS OF NET BOOK VALUE OF LAND AND BUILDINGS

Freehold 38,304 14,459
Leasehold:

Over 50 years unexpired 511 621
Under 50 years unexpired 1,076 819

39,891 15,899

The Company
Plant and

equipment
£000COST

At 1 January 2002 507
Additions 422
Disposals (222)
AT 31 DECEMBER 2002 707

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At 1 January 2002 390
Charge for the year 103
Disposals (223)
AT 31 DECEMBER 2002 270

NET BOOK VALUE AT 31 DECEMBER 2002 437

NET BOOK VALUE AT 31 DECEMBER 2001 117

14. Fixed Asset Investments
Group Company

31 December 2002 2001 2002 2002
£000 £000 £000 £000

Interests in joint ventures (see note a) below) 12,659 1,538 12,781 –
Interests in associated undertakings
(see notes a) and c) below) 40,008 27,104 13,129 5,802
Interests in group undertakings (see note c) below) – – 133,135 115,770
Other investments (see notes b) and c) below)
– listed investments 199,667 171,161 178,043 133,581
– unlisted investments 3,586 2,010 33 2,010
– art portfolio 269 269 269 269

256,189 202,082 337,390 257,432

a) The Group – Interests in joint ventures and associated undertakings
Joint Associated

ventures undertakings
£000 £000

At 1 January 2002 1,538 27,104
Currency translation differences (8) 895
Reclassified from fixed asset investments 5,677 15,139
Additions 7,103 3,054
Impact of share issue by associate – 489
Acquisition of subsidiaries (note 30) – 1,311
Dividends receivable (1,137) (1,818)
Loans advanced – 110
Share of (loss)/profit after tax and minorities (514) 2,329
Reclassified as a subsidiary – (8,605)
AT 31 DECEMBER 2002 12,659 40,008

26   GPG (UK) Holdings plc | Annual Report

Notes to Financial Statements - continued

14. Fixed Asset Investments - continued

Additions to associated undertakings include £845,000 of dividends receivable reinvested under an associate’s Dividend
Reinvestment Plan. Other additions, including amounts reclassified from fixed asset investments, are analysed in note 32.

Joint ventures Associated undertakings
31 December 2002 2001 2002 2001

£000 £000 £000 £000

Share of net assets on acquisition 9,992 923 44,628 31,638
Share of post-acquisition retained profits (824) 615 1,007 2,371
Share of net assets 9,168 1,538 45,635 34,009